

Linton Joaquin*
Karen C. Tumlin*
Shiu-Ming Cheer*
Melissa S. Keaney*
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, California 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900
Facsimile: (213) 639-3911
joaquin@nilc.org
tumlin@nilc.org
cheer@nilc.org
keaney@nilc.org

Omar C. Jadwat*
Andre I. Segura*
Elora Mukherjee*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660
Facsimile: (212) 549-2654
ojadwat@aclu.org
asegura@aclu.org
emukherjee@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

- * Pro hac vice motion pending
- + Counsel for all plaintiffs except SEIU and Workers' United

Cecillia D. Wang*
Katherine Desormeau*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0775
Facsimile: (415) 395-0950
cwang@aclu.org
kdesormeau@aclu.org

Darcy M. Goddard (USB No. 13426)
Esperanza Granados (USB No. 11894)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103
Telephone: (801) 521-9862
Facsimile: (801) 532-2850
dgoddard@achuutah.org
egrانados@achuutah.org

Bradley S. Phillips*+
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
brad.phillips@mto.com

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION**

Utah Coalition of La Raza, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Gary R. Herbert, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Case No. 2:11-cv-00401-BCW

Judge: Hon. Brooke C. Wells

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 Sections 3 and 4: Immigration Investigation and Detention by
 State and Local Officers..... 3

 Section 6: Prohibiting Limits on State and Local Authority to
 Enforce Immigration Laws 5

 Section 10: Criminalizing Harboring of Unauthorized Immigrants 6

 Section 11: Authorizing Warrantless Arrests for Suspected
 Immigration Violations..... 6

 Effect of HB 497’s Comprehensive Immigration Enforcement
 Provisions..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed in Their Claim that HB 497
 Violates the Supremacy Clause 9

 1. HB 497 Constitutes Impermissible State “Regulation of
 Immigration” 9

 2. HB 497 Conflicts With Federal Immigration Law 14

 a. HB 497 Grants State and Local Officers Greater
 Authority to Make Arrests for Immigration Violations
 Than Federal Officers Have Under Federal Law..... 14

 b. HB 497 Conflicts with Federal Laws Limiting State and
 Local Officers’ Authority To Enforce Civil
 Immigration Laws..... 17

 c. HB 497 Undermines Federal Policies and Priorities for
 Immigration Enforcement..... 21

 d. HB 497 Is Preempted Because It Imposes a *De Facto*
 Alien Registration Requirement 24

 e. HB 497 Creates State Criminal Immigration Offenses
 that Are Preempted by Federal Laws..... 25

- B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed in Their Claim that HB 497 Violates the Fourth Amendment..... 26
 - 1. Sections 3 and 4 Violate the Fourth Amendment By Allowing for Prolonged Detention of Individuals Without Reasonable Suspicion of Illegal Activity..... 27
 - 2. Section 11 of HB 497 Violates The Fourth Amendment By Allowing Warrantless Arrests Without Any Criminal Predicate..... 31
- C. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail in Their Claim that HB 497 Violates the Constitutional Right To Travel..... 32
- II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF HB 497 IS ALLOWED TO GO INTO EFFECT 35
- III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES TIPS SHARPLY IN FAVOR OF GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 38
- IV. PRELIMINARILY ENJOINING HB 497 WILL NOT BE ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST 39
- CONCLUSION..... 40
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996).....	39
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	35
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	13
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 129 S. Ct. 781 (2009).....	30
<i>Atty. Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	33
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	34
<i>Bank One v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir.1999).....	39
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	23
<i>Carrasca v. Pomeroy</i> , 313 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14, 39
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	13
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14, 23, 26
<i>Davida v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 528 (10th Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 25
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	32
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	33
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	33
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	14
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	28
<i>Garrett v. City of Escondido</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19, 20
<i>Goodlett v. Louisiana & Nashville R.R.</i> , 122 U.S. 391 (1887).....	35
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of the City of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875).....	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	5, 9, 13, 24, 25, 40
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Keirnan v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 339 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	12
<i>Leavitt v. Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001).....	36, 39

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16
<i>Manzanares v. Higdon</i> , 575 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Martinez-Medina v. Holder</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 855791 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Mohammed v. Davis County</i> , 2011 WL 65728 (D. Utah Jan. 10, 2011).....	28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	35
<i>Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n v. Salt Lake City</i> , 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>Nat’l Ctr. For Immigrants’ Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Newton v. Buckley</i> , No. 96-4202, 1997 WL 642085 (10th Cir. Oct. 17, 1997).....	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	16
<i>Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y. v. Project Rescue W.N.Y.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1417 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	37
<i>Romero v. Fay</i> , 45 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	33
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	37
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 910 P.2d 1196, 1199-1200 (Utah 1995).....	5
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	27
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 1346945 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2011).....	13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 35, 40
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	5, 16, 35
<i>United States v. Botero-Ospina</i> , 71 F.3d 783 (10th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Choudhury</i> , 461 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lerma</i> , 14 F.3d 1479 (10th Cir. 1994).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Espinoza</i> , 462 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 864 F.2d 1512 (10th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 73 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 81 F.3d 1528 (10th Cir. 1996).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Patten</i> , 183 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28

United States v. Salinas-Calderon, 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984).....20

United States v. Santana-Garcia, 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001)21

United States v. Santillanes, 848 F.2d 1103 (10th Cir. 1988)31

United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....27

United States v. Swarovski, 557 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1977).....20

United States v. Urrieta, 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008)19, 28

United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez, 176 F.3d 129 (10th Cir. 1999)20

US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell, 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)9

Utah Licensed Beverage Assn. v. Leavitt, 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001).....9

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, 701 F. Supp. 2d
835 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....25, 39

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....31

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....31

STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 287.3 17

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(J) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(R) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(Q) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(T)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1187 15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252c 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1304(a) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1304(e) 5, 23, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1306(a) 5, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1324 6, 25, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(5) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) 4

HB 116 § 10, Utah Code Ann. § 63G-12-202(1)..... 2

HB 466 § 6, Utah Code Ann. § 63G-12-202 2

HB 466 § 6, Utah Code Ann. § 63G-12-301 2

N.M. Code R. § 18.19.5.12(D) 34

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-5-9(B) (1978) 34

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2..... 9

Utah Code Ann § 76-9-1003(3) 4

Utah Code Ann. § 53-13-103 12

Utah Code Ann. § 53-3-202..... 29

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-12-101, et seq..... 2

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-12-201(1)(b)..... 3

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-12-201 2

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-12-202(3) 3

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-2901 6, 25

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-2901(2)(a)..... 25

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-2901(2)(b) 25

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-2901(2)(d) 25

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1002(6) 7, 27

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1003 3, 27, 29, 33

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1003(1)(a)(i) 4

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1003(1)(a)(ii)..... 4

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1003(2) 5

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1004 27

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1004(1) 3, 8, 33

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1004(2) 4, 8, 24

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1006 5, 23

Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-1 5

Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-2 16

Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-2(5) 6, 32

Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-2(5)(a)..... 15

Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-2(5)(b) 15
Wash. Rev. Code 46.20.035(3)..... 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing
Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Title II, 122 Stat. 3574
(2008).....21
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No.
111-83, Title II, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009).....21
